CHAPTER 264—H. F. No. 591 [Not Coded]

An act relating to state parks and authorizing the transfer of certain lands in Toqua Lakes state park for privately owned lands to be added thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

386

Section 1. Toqua state park; exchange of land. The commissioner of conservation, with the approval of the Minnesota land exchange commission, is hereby authorized to withdraw from the Toqua Lakes State Park, in Big Stone county, established under the provisions of Laws 1919, Chapter 463, the following described lands:

That portion of Lot 4 of Section 9 and that portion of Lot 4 of Section 16 lying westerly of county highway designated as State Aid Road No. 3, all in Township 124, Range 42, together with the lands accruing thereto by reason of the district court subdivision of West Toqua Lake, in Sections 8 and 17, said Township 124, Range 42,

and to convey such title as the state may have therein by appropriate instrument of conveyance executed by himself in the name of the state in exchange for lands hereby declared to have equal value, described as follows:

That portion of Lot 10 of Section 8 lying easterly of the county highway designated as State Aid Road No. 3, in Section 8, Township 124, Range 42, together with lands accruing the adjoining Southwest Quarter of Section 9, Township 124, Range 42, and East Toqua Lake,

reserving to the state all mineral and water power rights in the lands so conveyed.

- Sec. 2. All lands received by the commissioner in behalf of the state in pursuance of the exchange authorized in section 1 hereof shall be accepted only after the attorney general has approved the title thereof as good and sufficient for the purpose, and when so accepted, shall be withdrawn from sale and shall be dedicated to the perpetual use of the public as a portion of the lands contained in Toqua Lakes State Park.
- Sec. 3. Except as herein specifically provided, the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 94.341 to 94.347 shall not govern such exchange.

Approved April 26, 1965.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.